PROCEEDINGS OF THE SECRETARY & CORRESPONDENT, VIRUDHUNAGAR HINDU NADARS' SENTHIKUMARA NADAR COLLEGE (AUTONOMOUS), VIRUDHUNAGAR - 626 001.

Rc. No. 14/2016-E2/GT CHEM

Dated 27-02-2016

PRESENT: T.T. MATHAN, M.B.A.,

SECRETARY & CORRESPONDENT.

Sub:

V.H.N.S.N. College (Autonomous), Virudhunagar - Appointment -Teaching Staff - Dr. K. Arunsunai Kumar, M.Sc., M.Phil., Ph.D., Assistant Professor in Chemistry (Regular Vacancy) - Appointment from the forenoon of 29-02-2016 - Orders issued - Reg.

Read:

- 1. Letter Rc. No. 12229/G3/2014-42 dated 13-01-2016 of the Director of Collegiate Education, Chennai.
- 2. Letter No. X2/14/2016 dated 28-01-2016 received from the District Employment Officer, Professional & Executive Employment Branch Office, Madurai.
- 3. Your Application dated 20-01-2016, as per Advertisement in 'Dinamalar'/'The Indian Express'.
- 4. Interview Memo Rc. No. 14/2016-E2/GT-CHEM dated 11-02-2016.
- 5. College Committee Meeting Resolution dated 27-02-2016.

## ORDER:-

With reference to the interview held on 22-02-2016 and the resolution of the College Committee dt. 27-02-2016, Dr. K. Arunsunai Kumar, M.Sc., M.Phil., Ph.D., is appointed as Assistant Professor in Chemistry (Regular vacancy) in this College from the forenoon of 29-02-2016 and placed on probation for a period of two years on a monthly salary of ₹ 21600/-(Pay ₹ 15600 + Grade Pay ₹ 6000/-) plus allowances admissible as per rules, in the Scale of pay of ₹ 15600 - 39100 + AGP 6000 against the post sanctioned by the Director of Collegiate Education, Chennai in his Procs. Rc. No. 12229/G3/2014-42 dated 13-01-2016. appointment is subject to the approval of the Joint Director of Collegiate Education, Madurai Region, Madurai.

The appointee will have to work under the supervision and guidance of the Head of the Department concerned and the Principal. Apart from regular academic works, he will have to engage himself in research work by acquiring funded research projects. He shall produce atleast two research papers / publications in National / International journals in an academic year without fail and perform such other duties as may be assigned to him by the Head of the Department / Principal and the authorities of the College from time to time.

The appointee is further informed that the salary will be paid only after the appointment is approved by the Joint Director of Collegiate Education, Madurai Region, Madurai. If the appointment is not approved by the Joint Director of Collegiate Education, Madurai Region, Madurai, this appointment order becomes null and void and termination gets effective immediately without prior notice.

SECRETARY & CORRESPONDENT

To

Dr. K. Arunsunai Kumar, M.Sc., M.Phil., Ph.D., 94, Pallakudi North Street Watrap - 626 132. Virudhunagar DIST.

Copy to:

- The Joint Director of Collegiate Education, Madurai Region, Madurai.
- The Head, Department of Chemistry, V.H.N.S.N. College (Autonomous), Virudhunagar.

E1, E3 Sections.

Recieved Prosmiral